

No. 20-891

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN AXLE & MANUFACTURING, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

NEAPCO HOLDINGS LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATOR THOM
TILLIS, HONORABLE PAUL R. MICHEL, AND
HONORABLE DAVID J. KAPPOS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION BY AMERICAN AXLE
& MANUFACTURING, INC. FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI DIRECTED TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ROBERT J. RANDO

Counsel of Record

CHARLES E. MILLER

KELLY L. MORRON

ASSOCIATION OF AMICUS COUNSEL

4940 Merrick Road, Suite 350

Massapequa Park, New York 11762

(516) 799-9800

rrando@amicuscounsel.org

March 1, 2021

302490



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISPARATE AND INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE HAS CREATED AN UNPREDICTABLE AND UNSTABLE U.S. PATENT SYSTEM CONTRARY TO THE ART. I, SEC. 8, CL. 8 CONSTITUTIONAL IMPERATIVE TO INCENTIVIZE INNOVATION	5
A. Statements From A Wide Array Of Judges, Legislators, And Policy Experts Attest To The Confused State Of The Law	6
1. Judges of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.....	6
2. Members of the U.S. Congress and the Congressional Research Service.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. U.S. Solicitor General	10
4. U.S. Chamber of Commerce	11
5. U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ..	11
6. National Security Commission on Artificial Intelligence.....	13
II. SECTION 101 UNCERTAINTY IS IMPACTING INCENTIVES TO INNOVATE AND INVEST IN CRITICAL TECHNOLOGIES INCLUDING HEALTHCARE, MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS AND TREATMENTS, QUANTUM COMPUTING, ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE AND MACHINE LEARNING, AND BIOTECHNOLOGY	14
A. Rulings That Wrongly Curtail Patent Eligibility Destroy Innovator and Investor Confidence In The U.S. Patent System’s Ability To Promote Innovation And U.S. Technological Leadership	14
B. Preserving America’s Competitiveness In The “Useful Arts” Requires Clear Direction That Preserves Patent Eligibility For Protection- Worthy Inventions.....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Stability And Vitality Of U.S. Patent Law Depends On The Reasonable, Consistent, And Settled Judicial Application Of Its Statutory Framework.	17
D. The Proliferation Of Inconsistent And Deeply Divided Holdings Regarding Section 101 Eligibility Starkly Reflect Courts' Unsuccessful Struggles With The <i>Alice/Mayo</i> Test In Real Life Controversies	19
E. Respectfully, This Court Should Ameliorate The Chaos Which, If Allowed To Continue Longer, Will Further Undermine The Constitutional Underpinnings Of The Patent Law, "To Promote The Progress Of ... [The] Useful Arts"	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Aatrix Software, Inc. v. Green Shades Software, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 1121, petition for reh’g en banc denied, 890 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	20, 22
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Axle v. Neapco Holdings LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 1355 amended in 967 F.3d 1285 (2019), petition for reh’g en banc denied, 966 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics, Inc. v. Sequenom, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 1371, petition for reh’g en banc denied, 809 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	6, 19
<i>Athena Diagnostics, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs.</i> , 915 F.3d 743, petition for reh’g en banc denied, 927 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 21, 22
<i>Berkheimer v. HP Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 1360, petition for reh’g en banc denied, 890 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	20, 22, 24
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>cxLoyalty, Inc. v. Maritz Holdings, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Interval Licensing LLC v. AOL, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	6, 7
<i>Mayo Collab. Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Reilly v. Morse</i> , 56 U.S. 62 (1854).....	17

Statutes and Other Authorities

Art. I, § 8, cl. 8 of the U.S. Constitution	1, 5, 24
35 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
2019 Revised Patent Subject Matter Eligibility Guidance, 84 Fed. Reg. 50 (Jan. 7, 2019)	12
Cardozo Law Review, Forthcoming, SMU Dedman School of Law Legal Studies Research Paper No. 414	4
Draft Final Report of the National Security Commission on Artificial Intelligence (expected publication in final form on March 1, 2021).....	13, 14
Letter of Hon. Thom Tillis to President Joseph R. Biden, February 16, 2021	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mark F. Schultz, <i>The Importance of an Effective and Reliable Patent System to Investment in Critical Technologies</i> , ALLIANCE OF U.S. STARTUPS AND INVENTORS FOR JOBS (July 2020)	4
Rando, Robert J., <i>America’s Need For Strong, Stable and Sound Intellectual Property Protection and Policies: Why It Really Matters</i> , <i>The Federal Lawyer</i> , June 2016.	5, 25
Taylor, David O., <i>Patent Eligibility and Investment</i> (February 24, 2019).	4
The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison).	5, 25
<i>The State Of Patent Eligibility In America: Hearing Before the United States Senate Subcomm. on Intellectual Property, Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. (2019) (June 4, 2019 Hearing Transcript of Oral Testimony of Judge Paul R. Michel (Ret.) United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit)</i>	<i>9, 17</i>
<i>The State Of Patent Eligibility In America: Hearing Before the United States Senate Subcomm. on Intellectual Property, Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. (2019) (June 4, 2019 Hearing Transcript of Oral Testimony of Honorable David Kappos, Former Director of the USPTO)</i>	<i>11, 16, 17</i>
